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Maintenance of roads, buildings etc. in

Arunachal Pradesh

2164. SHRIMATI OMEM MOYONG
DEORI: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact t^at many porter tracks, buildings and water supply schemes constructed in Arunachal Pradesh are not maintained properly for want of adequate funds; and

(b) if so, what remedial action is proposed to be taken in this regard?

: THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT): (a) and
(b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha,

Protected water .supply .schemes in Arunachal Pradesh

2165. SHRIMATI OMEM -MOYONG
DEORI: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it js a fact that adequate provision has not been made for providing protected water supply schemes in the administrative centres and district headquarters in Arunachal Pradesh; and

(h) if so, what is Government's-policy in ensuring protected water supply to the administrative centres in Arunachal Pradesh?

THE - MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI H. K. L.
BHAGAT): (a) The outlay for Water Supply and Sanitation sector for Aruna-chal Pradesh Administration for the c-jrrcnr year as well as the Seventh Five Year Plan has not yet been finalised.

(bj According to the objective of the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade, 100 per cent of the population is to be provided with safe adequate drinking water by 1st April, 1991.
According to the information available with this Ministry, out of 85 adminis-.'rafive centres in the Union Territory of Arunachal Pradesh, 47 administrative ere provided with drinking water facilities, bv the end of VT Five-Year Plan. The habnee 38 administrative centres are targeted to be provided with, safe drinking water facilities by W% April. 1991.

Regular isat ion   of  ad-hoc/daily wage
workers in Doordarshan Kendra and

Directorate General, Doordarshan

2166. SHRI SYED AHMAD HASHMI :
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be p! ed to' refer to the answer to Unstarn <i Question 1864 given in the Rajya. Sabha on the 17th May, 1985 and state :

(a) what is the number of ad-hoc/daiiy wage workers in Doordarshan Kendra and Directorate General. Doordarshan as on 31st
July. 1985:

(bj), by when the <«/-/ioi.-/daily wage
workers will be regularised;

(c) whether it is also a fact that a tber of such    employees    were given break,  in,
service while there rs no such order issued/ by the Department of Personnel and Training: and>

I        (d)  if so, what are the reasons there-|    for?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI V. N. GADGIL): (a)
There were as on 31st July, 1985, 16 persons working on (id-hoc basis and ,91 working on casual bask in Directorate General, Doordarshan.
Of fhe lat-' . ter category, 56 persons were engaged in , Doordarshan Kendra, Delhi.

(b) Regularisation o; persons working on ad-hoc I &a\\y wage basis depends on the availability of vacancies and fulfilment of eligibility conditions and no fixed time scheduled can therefore    'ie    prescribed.

(c) and (d). Yes. Sir. The persons working on ctd-hoc. basis as Peon against short term vacancies in Directorate General, Doordarshan were given such breaks on the analogy of orders applicable to officers of Central Secretariat Stenographers Service and Central Secretariat Clerical Service.

Gratuity to FCl Employees

2167. SHRI (MOLANA) ASRARUL HAQ
: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India employees are paid gratuity of 15 days for each year of service rendered by them;

(b) whether this procedure is followed for even those employees who have put in service for more than 10 years as direct recruits; and

(e) whether it is also a fact that the rutea followed in this regard are the same for direct Recruits and foi; those who came on transfer, if not what are 'he reasons for the discrimination?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH): (a)
Employees of the Food Corporation of India who are governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act. 1972 are entitled to gratuity equivatenf to 15 days wages f.or each completed year.

